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Against all odds: Soemadipradja & Taher helps secure a win for PT Astra 
Honda Motor in a competition complaint initiated by KPPU 

 

In a recent high-profile competition law case, Soemadipradja & Taher (S&T) successfully 
represented one of its clients, PT Astra Honda Motor (AHM), in competition investigations and 
litigation initiated by the Indonesian Competition Commission (Komisi Pengawas Persaingan 
Usaha, KPPU). On 25 February 2021, the KPPU Panel of Commissioners (Panel) rendered its 
decision in Case No.31/KPPU-I/2019 (the Prohibited Agreements Case), declaring AHM not guilty 
of violating the prohibition on business entities entering into illegal “tying” and “bundling” 
agreements.  Such prohibitions are regulated under paragraphs (2) and (3) of Article 15 of Law 
No.5 of 1999 on the Prohibition of Monopolistic Practices and Unfair Business Competition 
(Competition Law). 

KPPU’s investigators (Investigators) claimed that AHM had entered into illegal tying agreements 
(in an alleged breach of Article 15 paragraph (2) of the Competition Law) and prohibited “exclusive 
conditional discount bundling agreements” (in an alleged breach of Article 15 paragraph (3) of the 
Competition Law) concerning the sale of certain motorcycle lubricants (i.e. AHM Oil). 

The Investigators claimed that AHM had required any business wishing to become part of its 
distribution chain, including its dealers and authorised service stations (Astra Honda Authorized 
Service Station (commonly known as AHASS)), to also purchase strategic tools and lubricants from 
AHM. In addition, the Investigators accused AHM of entering into exclusive conditional discount 
bundling agreements, whereby AHASS owners would receive a discounted price if they agreed to 
sell AHM genuine spare parts exclusively and/or not to sell the lubricants of other brands. If found 
guilty, AHM would have been facing a potential fine of a minimum of Rp1 billion (approximately 
US$74,000) and a maximum of 50% of AHM’s net profits acquired during the violation period. 

In its decision, the Panel found sufficient evidence of “tying” (as described under Article 15 
paragraph (2) of the Competition Law).  However, in accordance with KPPU Regulation No.5 of 
2011, the Panel also held that Article 15 can be examined based on the “rule of reason” approach, 
in which the Panel is able to take a broader view of technical violations and consider the actual 
damage (or lack of damage) caused, in addition to the potential “pro-competitive” (as opposed to 
“anti-competitive”) effects of the violation.  Based on this approach, the Panel concluded that even 
though AHM had entered into prohibited tying agreements and therefore had violated Article 15 
paragraph (2) of the Competition Law, AHM’s actions also had an overall positive impact on 
business competition and society. 

The Panel determined that the purpose of the agreements within AHM’s distribution chain was to 
maintain the quality, reputation and after-sales service for its customers, thereby fulfilling its 
statutory obligations.  In determining that AHM’s actions were justified in this manner, the Panel 
concluded that AHM did not violate Article 15 paragraph (2) of the Competition Law. 

In considering whether AHM had entered into prohibited discount bundling agreements, the Panel 
found that the element of “discounted pricing” (as one of the elements under Article 15 paragraph 
(3) of the Competition Law) had not been fulfilled.  As a consequence, the Panel did not see the 
need to consider the remaining elements of Article 15 paragraph (3) of the Competition Law.  The 
Panel was therefore able to conclude that AHM did not violate Article 15 paragraph (3) of the 
Competition Law.  

KPPU proceedings usually involve high-stakes and are always challenging for the parties who 
appear before the KPPU. The Prohibited Agreements Case was no exception. The S&T team 
worked closely with AHM’s legal and operational teams to provide a tailored and successful 
competition litigation strategy based on an in-depth understanding of both the relevant law and the 
practical/procedural aspects. 

S&T’s team was led by Partners Ardian Deny Sidharta and Romi Emirat together with Senior 
Associates Verry Iskandar and Winotia Ratna, and the support of Associate Valeri A. G. Soekarno. 
This win demonstrates S&T’s continued success in assisting its clients to navigate the intricacies 
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of Indonesian competition law, particularly through the challenging investigative and litigation 
processes that inevitably arise in proceedings before KPPU. 

 

 

 

 

S&T is one of Indonesia’s 
leading law firms with 
recognised market leading 
competition law, corporate, 
intellectual property and dispute 
resolution practices. 

If you would like to discuss any 
aspect of this update, please 
feel free to contact us.  
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